

Robert L. Stepan
Ryan R. Shaffer
James C. Murnion
Victoria K.M. Gannon
Meyer, Shaffer & Stepan, PLLP
430 Ryman Street
Missoula, MT 59802
Tel: (406) 543-6929
Fax: (406) 721-1799
rob@mss-lawfirm.com
ryan@mss-lawfirm.com
james@mss-lawfirm.com
katy@mss-lawfirm.com

Matthew L. Merrill (appearing *pro hac vice*)
Merrill Law, LLC
1401 Delgany St. #404
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: (303) 947-4453
matthew@merrillwaterlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

TRACY CAEKAERT, and CAMILLIA)
MAPLEY,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
vs.)
)
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT)
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., and)
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT)
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA.,)
)
Defendants,)
)

Case No. CV-20-52-BLG-SPW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS
WTNY'S AND WTPA'S JOINT
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV.
P. 56 (ECF NO. 302)**

///

///

///

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE PER SE CLAIMS1

STANDARD ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....2

LAW APPLYING TO PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENCE PER SE CLAIMS.....3

 1. Negligence per se in Montana.....3

 2. Corporate principals are vicariously liable for the negligent conduct of their agents.5

ARGUMENT6

 I. The MRS is a proper statute for negligence per se.....6

 a. The MRS is the type of statute endorsed by the Montana Supreme Court for use in a negligence per se claim.6

 b. The reasoning in *Doyle* does not apply to the MRS because it does not include enforcement provisions when a person fails to report known abuse.8

 c. Defendants are asking this Court to apply law unrelated to negligence per se to Plaintiffs’ negligence per se claim.10

 II. Defendants can be held vicariously liable for the negligence per se of their designated agents in Montana.....12

 a. If Plaintiffs prove that Defendants’ Montana clergy were negligent per se for violating the MRS that negligence is imputed as a matter of law to the Defendants.13

 b. Violations of the MRS by Defendants’ Montana clergy is imputed to the Defendants.15

 c. The MRS regulated Defendants through their agents.16

 d. *Cooper* does not apply because Defendants’ Montana clergy chose not to report Hain and Mapley, Sr. at the direction of the Defendants.18

 e. Duties owed to the Plaintiffs under the MRS.....19

 f. The statute reviving Plaintiffs’ claims has no bearing on the question before the Court.20

| | |
|--|----|
| III. Defendants’ Proximate Cause Argument Is Not a Valid Basis for Summary Judgment..... | 22 |
| a. Defendants’ Montana Clergy Had a Reason to Report Hain under the MRS no later than 1976 | 22 |
| IV. Additional Basis to Deny Defendants’ Motion | 23 |
| a. Defendants are not entitled to withhold material evidence and make arguments for dispositive relief implicating that evidence. | 24 |
| b. Defendants sanctionable conduct, including spoliation of evidence. | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albino v. Baca,
747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)2

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....3

Bittaker v. Woodford,
331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 23, 24, 25

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....10

Conway v. Monidah Tr. Co.,
132 P. 26 (Mont. 1913)..... 4, 7, 8

Cooper Clinic, P.A. v. Barnes,
237 S.W.3d 87 (Ark. 2006).....18

Craig v. Schell,
975 P.2d 820 (1999).....22

Daly v. Swift 7 Co.,
300 P. 265 (Mont. 1931).....13

Dick Irvin Inc. v. State,
310 P.3d 524 (Mont. 2013)..... 14, 15, 20

Doyle v Clark,
254 P.3d 570 (Mont. 2011)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

Essex Ins. Co. v. Moose's Saloon, Inc.,
166 P.3d 451 (Mont. 2007).....10

Estate of Schwabe v. Custer's Inn,
15 P.3d 903 (Mont. 2000).....4

Faust v. Util. Sols., LLC,
173 P.3d 1183 (Mont. 2007).....11

Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2020)2

Giambra v. Kelsey,
 162 P.3d 134 (Mont. 2007).....3, 4

H-D Irrigating, Inc. v. Kimble Properties, Inc.,
 8 P.3d 95 (Mont. 2000)..... 5, 12, 14, 15, 20

In re Agric. Research and Tech. Group, Inc.,
 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990)3

Kornec v. Mike Horse Mining & Milling Co.,
 180 P.2d 252 (Mont. 1947).....6, 13

L.B. v. United States,
 515 P.3d 818 (Mont. 2022).....5

Larson v. State By and Through Stapleton,
 434 P.3d 241 (Mont. 2019)..... 10, 11

Lee v. Detroit Medical Center,
 775 N.W.2d 326 (Mich. 2009).....19

Maki v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.,
 287 P. 170 (Mont. 1930).....13

Mark Ibsen, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.,
 371 P.3d 446 (Mont. 2016).....10

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Asbestos Claims Court,
 460 P.3d 882 (Mont. 2020).....21

May Dept. Store v. Graphic Process Co.,
 637 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1980)2

Nehring v. LaCounte,
 712 P.2d 1329 (Mont. 1986).....5

Palmer v. Great N. Ry. Co.,
 170 P.2d 768 (Mont. 1946).....17

Peterson v. Great Falls Sch. Dist. No. 1 & A, Cascade Cnty., Mont.,
773 P.2d 316 (Mont. 1989)..... 5, 14, 15, 20

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs.,
603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)2

Schultz v. Brown,
256 F. 187 (9th Cir. 1919).....6

SJL of Montana Assocs. Ltd. P’ship. v. City of Billings,
867 P.2d 1084 (1993).....17

Staff v. Montana Petroleum Co.,
291 P. 1042 (Mont. 1930).....13

Stricker v. Blaine Cnty.,
453 P.3d 897 (Mont. 2019)..... 14, 15, 19

Strzelczyk v. Jett,
870 P.2d 730 (Mont. 1994).....20

VanLuchene v. State,
797 P.2d 932 (Mont. 1990).....3, 5

Wombold v. Associates Fin. Services Co. of Montana, Inc.,
104 P.3d 1080 (Mont. 2004)..... 10, 12

Statutes

Montana Code Annotated

§ 1-1-201 (1976)17

§ 27-2-216(3)20

§ 28-10-602 12, 14, 15, 19

§ 28-10-602(1)5, 16

§ 28-10-602(2)5, 16

§ 75-10-542(3)9

Revised Codes of Montana
§ 10-13031
§ 10-1304 (1977)..... 1, 8, 17, 20
§ 10-130510
§ 10-131010
§ 10-131510
§§ 10-1301–13228, 9

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 1057 (Bryan A. Garner ed., 7th ed., West 1999)3
Keeton, *The Law of Torts* § 36, at 230.....4
Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions, 4.2 Liability of Corporations – Authority
Not in Issue 14, 17
Mont. Pattern Instruction 2d 10.03 5, 14, 15, 19
Recycling and Disposal Act.....9
Restatement (Second) of Agency§ 2185

Plaintiffs submit the following Brief in Response to Defendants Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc.'s (WTNY) and Watch Tower Bible and Tract Society of Pennsylvania's (WTPA) Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Motion) on Plaintiffs' negligence per se claims (ECF No. 302).
